State of Florida -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

ORIGINAL



Public Service Commission

DATE: February 24, 2000

TO: Docket File

FROM: Victor Cordiano (Division of Telecommunications)

Kim Peña (Division of Legal Services)

Docket No. 000161-TP; Notice of Adoption of MCImetro Access Transmission RE:

Services, Inc./Sprint-Florida Incorporated Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale and Collocation Agreement by The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a The Ultimate

Connection

By letter dated February 8, 2000, Sprint-Florida, Incorporated filed a Notice of the adoption of the agreement entered into between MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. and Sprint-Florida Incorporated, approved by the Commission by Order No. PSC-97-0565-FOF-TP, issued May 20, 1997. The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a The Ultimate Connection is adopting the agreement and all amendments approved by the Commission as of January 21, 2000, as provided by Section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

As outlined in Chapter 2.07, Section C.16 of the Administrative Procedures Manual, our review results in our recommendation that the adoption of said agreement and all amendments approved by the Commission as of January 21, 2000, by The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a The Ultimate Connection and Sprint-Florida Incorporated be approved; an administrative order be issued; and the docket be closed.

Records & Reporting cc: Legal Services

Cordiano



DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

THE PERSON AND PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE

Master Network Interconnection and Resale Agreement

This Master Network Interconnection and Resale Agreement ("Agreement") between The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a The Ultimate Connection and Sprint – Florida, Incorporated, a Florida Corporation (Sprint), herein collectively, "the Parties", is entered into and effective this 1st day of February, 2000 for the State of Florida.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

The Parties agree that the Agreement between the Parties shall consist of the Interconnection and Resale Agreement for the State of Florida entered into by and between Sprint and MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. (MCIm) and filed with the Florida Public Service Commission on the 7th day of April, 1997 (herein the "MCIm Agreement"), amended as follows:

TERM:

This agreement shall be in force until the 7th day of April, 2000.

RATES:

All rates provided under this agreement include the subsequent amendments executed by Sprint and MCIm.

CONDITIONS:

All services provided under this agreement will be consistent with the Rulings of the 8th Circuit Court.

NOTICES:

Except as otherwise provided, all notices and other communication hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given when made in writing and delivered in person or deposited in the United States mail, certified mail, postage paid, return receipt requested and addressed as follows:

To:

Thomas Farrell, President

The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a The Ultimate Connection

23170 Harborview Road Charlotte Harbor, FL 33980

(941) 255-8115

Copy To:

Jonathan Canis

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP

1200 19th Street NW

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-9600

To Sprint:

Sprint

Vice President - Carrier Markets

6480 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251

Mailstop: KSOPHM0316-3B925

Facsimile: 913-315-0627

Copy To:

Sprint

Regional Director - Carrier Markets

6480 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251 Facsimile: 913-315-0627

The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a The Ultimate Connection is hereby substituted in the MCIm Agreement for MCIm and Sprint is substituted for Company. The Agreement shall be modified as identified above and in all other respects the MCIm Agreement shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly respective authorized representatives.

Sprint - Florida, Incorporated

The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a The

Ultimate Connection

Name: Gregg H. Brown

Name: Thomas Farrell

Director - Regional Negotiations/

Standards

Title: President

Date: February 23, 2000

ATTACHMENT: Interconnection and Resale Agreement for the State of Florida entered into by and between Sprint and MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. filed with the Florida Public Service Commission on the 7th day of April, 1997.